
The Preuss School Pupil Accounting 2024-2025 Annual Instructional Minutes Schedule

UPDATED Preuss School Instructional Minutes 24-25 v1 04252025.xlsx,  4/25/2025

  
School Preuss-C Minimum Requirements:

Location # 348 Grades 4-8 (not inculding recess) (54,000)
Track T Grades 9-12 (64,800)

 Grades 6 - 8

Schedule Start Time Ending Time
Total minutes 

per day
Minus excess 
passing time

Minus 
minutes of 

lunch
Instructional minutes 

per day
Number of days 

per year
Instructional 

minutes per year
Excess or 
(shortage)

Regular Day 08:55 AM_) 04:00 PM_) 425) 4 29 (392) (157) (61,544)
Late Start Fridays 10:15 AM_) 04:00 PM_) 345) 6 30 (309) (39) (12,051)
Minimum Day 08:55 AM_) 12:15 PM_) 200) (200) (1) (200)

(197) (73,795) (19,795)
Grades 9-12

Schedule Start Time Ending Time
Total minutes 

per day
Minus excess 
passing time

Minus 
minutes of 

lunch
Instructional minutes 

per day
Number of days 

per year
Instructional 

minutes per year
Excess or 
(shortage)

Regular Day 08:55 AM_) 04:00 PM_) 425) 4 29 (392) (157) (61,544)
Late Start Fridays 10:15 AM_) 04:00 PM_) 345) 0 30 (315) (39) (12,285)
Minimum Day 08:55 AM_) 12:15 PM_) 200) (200) (1) (200)

(197) (74,029) (9,229)

Block A & B
Regular day Late Start Friday
Gr. 6,7 & 8 Instructional Time Num Mins Inst. Mins Gr. 6,7 & 8 Instructional Time Num Mins Inst. Mins

Period from to Passing per period Period from to Passing per period
Block 1/5 08:55 AM_) 10:36 AM_) 101) Block 1/5 10:15 AM_) 11:32 AM_) 77)
Block2/6 10:41 AM_) 11:37 AM_) 5) 56) Block 2/6 11:37 AM_) 12:18 PM_) 5) 41)

Lunch 11:37 AM_) 12:06 PM_) 0) 29) Lunch 12:18 PM_) 12:48 PM_) 0) 30)
Block 2/6 12:09 PM_) 12:44 PM_) 3) 35) Block 2/6 12:51 PM_) 01:22 PM_) 3) 31)
Block 3/7 12:47 PM_) 02:21 PM_) 3) 94) Block 3/7 01:27 PM_) 02:41 PM_) 5) 74)
Block 4/8 02:26 PM_) 04:00 PM_) 5) 94) Block 4/8 02:46 PM_) 04:00 PM_) 5) 74)

16) 409) 425) 18) 327) 345)
Less:  Excess Passing time -4) -29) Less:  Excess Passing time -6) -30)

12) 380) 392) 12) 297) 309)

Block A & B
Regular day Late Start Friday
Gr. 9,10,11 & 12 Instructional Time Num Mins Inst. Mins Gr. 9,10,11 & 12 Instructional Time Num Mins Inst. Mins

Period from to Passing per period Period from to Passing per period
Block 1/5 08:55 AM_) 10:36 AM_) 101) Block 1/5 10:15 AM_) 11:32 AM_) 77)
Block 2/6 10:41 AM_) 12:15 PM_) 5) 94) Block 2/6 11:37 AM_) 12:52 PM_) 5) 75)

Lunch 12:15 PM_) 12:44 PM_) 0) 29) Lunch 12:52 PM_) 01:22 PM_) 0) 30)
Block 3/7 12:47 PM_) 02:21 PM_) 3) 94) Block 3/7 01:27 PM_) 02:41 PM_) 5) 74)
Block 4/8 02:26 PM_) 04:00 PM_) 5) 94) Block 4/8 02:46 PM_) 04:00 PM_) 5) 74)

13) 412) 425) 15) 330) 345)
Less:  Excess Passing time -4) -29) Less:  Excess Passing time 0) -30

9) 383) 392) 15) 300) 315)

Minimum days
Instructional Time Num Mins Inst. Mins

Period from to Passing per period Dates: Late Start Fridays
1 08:55 AM_) 09:42 AM_) 47) 8/9/24 Fri 10/25/24 Fri 1/24/25 Fri 4/18/25 Fri
2 09:47 AM_) 10:33 AM_) 5) 46) 8/16/24 Fri 11/1/24 Fri 1/31/25 Fri 4/25/25 Fri
3 10:38 AM_) 11:24 AM_) 5) 46) 8/23/24 Fri 11/8/24 Fri 2/7/25 Fri 5/2/25 Fri
4 11:29 AM_) 12:15 PM_) 5) 46) 8/30/24 Fri 11/15/24 Fri 2/21/25 Fri 5/9/25 Fri

15) 185) 200) 9/6/24 Fri 11/22/24 Fri 2/28/25 Fri 5/16/25 Fri
9/13/24 Fri 12/6/24 Fri 3/7/25 Fri 5/23/25 Fri
9/20/24 Fri 12/13/24 Fri 3/14/25 Fri 5/30/25 Fri
9/27/24 Fri 12/20/24 Fri 3/21/25 Fri 6/6/25 Fri
10/11/24 Fri 1/10/25 Fri 3/28/25 Fri 6/13/25 Fri
10/18/24 Fri 1/17/25 Fri 4/11/25 Fri

Refer to Administrative Circular No. 47 Dates: Minimum Day 
6/17/2025

I verify that the above is the updated instructional minute schedule for the 2024-2025 school year.

4/25/2025

Signature (Principal) Date
**Please return the schedule to musherenko@sandi.net (Pupil Accounting Office) for corrections. 
Any revisions done after final approval will require Pupil Accounting's review.


